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‘There is nothing more likely to start disagreement among people . . . than an agreement.’
E B White, essayist (1899–1985)

Introduction

On 8 September 2008, the US Department of Justice 
(DOJ) issued its long-awaited report on single firm 
conduct.1 The report followed extensive hearings 
with the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) from June 
2006 to May 2007 and was meant to assess what types 
of specific conduct by individual firms might violate 
section 2 of the Sherman Act. Notably, the FTC did not 
join the DOJ Report. In fact, a separate and dissenting 
statement by Commissioners Harbour, Leibowitz and 
Rosch was sharply critical. Claiming that the DOJ 
Report ‘seriously overstates the level of legal, economic, 
and academic consensus regarding Section 2’, the FTC 
majority said the DOJ’s proposed standards ‘would 
make it nearly impossible to prosecute a case under 
Section 2 of the Sherman Act.’2 Further: ‘At almost 
every turn, the Department would place a thumb on 
the scales in favor of firms with monopoly or near-
monopoly power and against other equally significant 
stakeholders.’3 In a striking conclusion, the three 
Commissioners declared that the FTC ‘stands ready 
to fill any Sherman Act enforcement void that might 
be created if the Department actually implements the 
policy decisions expressed in its Report.’4

This disagreement between the two primary United 
States antitrust enforcement agencies is merely the 
most recent and dramatic in a pattern that has become 
increasingly apparent over the past two years. The 
agencies have taken opposing views, for example, 
on the antitrust implications of ‘reverse payments’ 
by pioneer pharmaceutical companies in patent 
settlements with their generic competitors;5 whether 
the per se rule should be retained for resale price 
maintenance;6 and the application of section 2 liability 
to ‘price-squeeze’ cases.7

The FTC Statement took note that the DOJ Report 
did not even consider ‘all of the exclusionary practices 

that may be used to obtain or maintain monopoly power 
and cause harm to consumers’, citing in particular the 
FTC’s reverse payments cases and its Unocal standard-
setting enforcement action.8 The Commissioners had 
particular reason for chagrin at the DOJ Report’s 
failure to mention standard setting as an active arena 
of antitrust enforcement against single firm conduct.9 
In a string of actions beginning with Dell Computer 
Corp. in 1996,10 continuing with a 2002 complaint 
against Rambus and a 2003 action against Unocal,11 the 
FTC has made alleged standard-setting abuses a major 
priority in its enforcement actions under both section 2 
of the Sherman Act and section 5 of the Federal Trade 
Commission Act (‘FTC Act’).12 The FTC’s long-running 
(though currently unsuccessful) battle with Rambus,13 
discussed below, has been its flagship effort to combat 
IP licensing abuse in the context of standard-setting 
organisations (‘SSOs’).

Expanding its SSO campaign to non-participants 
in the SSO process, and sidestepping the substantive 
monopolisation hurdles of Sherman Act section 2, a 
split Commission recently brought (and simultaneously 
settled) a controversial enforcement action against 
Negotiated Data Solutions, LCC (‘N-Data’).14 The action 
was based upon N-Data’s pursuit of fair, reasonable 
and nondiscriminatory (‘FRAND’) licensing terms, in 
alleged repudiation of a substantially lower USD$1,000 
per licence commitment made to the IEEE standard-
setting body by a predecessor owner of the IP. 15 

N-Data has fomented a veritable stew of discourse 
in the months since January 2008, intensified by the 
DC Circuit’s decision in Rambus barely three months 
later. The case brought into sharp relief a number 
of questions: (1) whether N-Data itself was an unwise 
antitrust intervention, leaving too-vague guidance 
for the future conduct of SSOs; (2) whether FTC 
enforcement of this sort will withstand scrutiny by 
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the courts; and (3) whether the FTC will or should 
expand its enforcement under section 5 even further 
to encompass, for example, ex-post FRAND disputes. 
Whatever the outcome of this debate, there can be no 
doubt that the FTC intends to continue its aggressive 
efforts to protect the integrity of the standard-setting 
process. Their efforts carry two major risks: that agency 
intervention may, paradoxically, compromise the 
effective functioning of and broad participation in 
SSOs; and that the substantive policy and enforcement 
gap between the two US antitrust agencies concerning 
the proper application of antitrust law and policy to 
single-firm conduct may widen further. 

FTC v N-Data 

In a 3–2 decision dated 23 January 2008, the FTC settled 
an enforcement action against N‑Data that limited the 
ability of that company to charge negotiated royalty 
rates for patents that had previously been integrated 
into a standard adopted by the Institute of Electrical 
and Electronics Engineers (‘IEEE’). In its analysis 
accompanying the proposed settlement, the majority 
pointed out that the original IP owner, National 
Semiconductor Corporation (‘National’) was an active 
participant in the SSO’s working group, which was 
considering various alternative technologies for the 
new ‘fast ethernet’ standard. In choosing National’s 
‘NWay’ technology, the IEEE relied upon the owner’s 
letter committing to license its NWay technology to ‘any 
requesting party’, on a nondiscriminatory basis, for a 
one-time fee of USD$1,000. Thereafter, fast ethernet 
became the dominant standard for local area networks, 
‘and users are now locked into using NWay technology 
due to network effects and high switching costs.’16 

In 1998, four years after National’s commitment, 
it assigned the relevant patents to Vertical Networks, 
which had been given a copy of the 1994 commitment 
letter. N-Data bought the patents from Vertical in 
late 2003, allegedly aware of National’s 1994 letter 
of assurance to the IEEE. In the meantime, however, 
Vertical had in 2002 sent a letter to IEEE proposing 
to deviate from National’s 1994 commitment by 
making the patents available ‘on a nondiscriminatory 
basis and on reasonable terms and conditions 
including its then current royalty rates.’17 After some 
negotiation with IEEE about the text, Vertical’s letter 
was posted on IEEE’s website and Vertical proceeded 
to enforce its new licensing terms against certain 
target companies, including many large computer 
hardware manufacturers. Vertical, and later N-Data, 
both threatened and prosecuted legal actions against 
companies that had refused to pay its new royalty 
demands. While N-Data said that it sought only FRAND 

license terms, the FTC asserted that the royalties 
demanded were far in excess of the original National 
commitment to license for USD$1,000.

The FTC majority first charged that N-Data’s actions 
constituted unfair competition under section 5 of the 
FTC Act, while acknowledging two ‘limiting principles’ 
of that statute. The first, requiring oppressive or 
coercive conduct, was arguably met by N-Data’s 
‘patent hold-up’ of firms that were locked into an 
existing standard.18 The second principle requires 
an adverse effect upon competition, which was also 
satisfied by higher licensing fees than the USD$1,000 
commitment by National and the threat posed by 
such conduct to the very process of standard setting.19 
Acknowledging that a ‘mere departure from a previous 
licensing commitment is unlikely to constitute an unfair 
method of competition under section 5,’ the majority 
emphasised the ‘potential’ that N-Data’s conduct 
would ‘undermine the standard-setting process.’20 
The majority conceded that ‘some may criticise the 
Commission for broadly (but appropriately) applying 
our unfairness authority’ to this case.21 

The majority also concluded that N-Data’s conduct 
constituted an unfair act or practice under the consumer 
protection prong of Section 5.22 An unfair act or practice 
is one ‘likely to cause substantial injury to consumers 
which is not reasonably avoidable by consumers 
themselves and not outweighed by countervailing 
benefits to consumers or to competition.’23 The 
conduct here met those standards, argued the majority, 
because the increased royalties demanded by N-Data 
might result in millions of dollars in excess payments 
from those practising the standard,24 who often ‘have 
an incentive to pass along higher costs to the ultimate 
consumers who purchase the products.’25 Further, 
there was no apparent ‘countervailing benefit’ to 
competition or consumers, and participants in the 
IEEE were ‘locked into the standard’ with ‘no way to 
avoid the threatened injury posed by the demands that 
they faced.’26 The Commission was careful to caveat 
that ‘merely breaching a prior commitment is not 
enough to constitute an unfair act or practice under 
Section 5’;27 but the standard-setting context and lock-
in effect, coupled with widespread use of the standard, 
‘are important factors in this case.’28 

Commissioner (now Chairman) Kovacic dissented in 
N-Data, criticising the majority for not clearly explaining 
the delineation between the two prongs of Section 5.29 
He further suggested that the Commission had been 
less rigorous analytically because N-Data had made it 
clear that it could not and would not litigate the matter. 
In addition, he pointed out that since many states 
rely on the FTC Act in construing their comparable 
state laws, it was not at all certain that a rash of private 
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litigation seeking trebled damages would be avoided 
– one of the majority’s points in relying on section 5, 
as distinct from section 2 of the Sherman Act.30 

Chairman Majoras wrote a more comprehensive 
dissent, primarily arguing that the proscriptions of 
section 5 should not reach conduct that does not 
violate either the Sherman or the Clayton Acts.31 
Her dissent is a template for most of the issues 
raised by this controversial decision. She asserts a 
‘scholarly consensus’ that the Sherman and Clayton 
Acts are sufficient to address all conduct warranting 
competition enforcement, noting that the Commission 
has only rarely gone beyond those statutes – such as 
in invitations to collude that, if not consummated, 
do not violate section 1.32 Among the points made by 
Chairman Majoras: (1) there are no allegations that 
National deceived IEEE members at the time of its 
1994 licensing offer; (2) between 1994 and 2002 other 
IEEE members changed or clarified terms in their 
letters of assurance; (3) when IEEE passed a bylaw 
making patent letters irrevocable, it did not expressly 
apply retroactively to N-Data’s conduct; (4) when 
Vertical submitted its new letter in 2002, IEEE’s patent 
administrator did not object to the increased licensing 
fees, despite requesting changes to other parts of the 
letter before publishing it on the IEEE website; and 
(5) there is doubt that N-Data had market power, 
because until Vertical’s letter in 2002, no company had 
in fact requested a licence to the NWay technology, 
and since then only one company had paid ‘materially’ 
more than the USD$1,000 committed to by National.

Finally, Chairman Majoras concluded that the facts 
did not even satisfy section 5’s requirements for unfair 
methods of competition or unfair acts or practices. She 
pointed out that N‑Data had offered a new bundle of 
IP rights, somewhat broader than the patents on which 
National’s 1994 letter was based, and it offered those 
licences on FRAND terms. Further, because IEEE knew 
that its members were making changes to their patent 
letters and could have acted earlier to stop that conduct, 
the SSO was in fact able to protect its interests and had 
simply failed to do so. Finally, the ‘consumers’ in this 
case were large, sophisticated computer manufacturers, 
not the small and defenceless entities that the FTC had 
traditionally sought to protect under its unfair act or 
practices jurisdiction.33

Rambus decision by the DC Circuit

The FTC majority’s robust wielding of section 5 
in N-Data was quickly thrown into question by the 
District of Columbia Circuit’s decision on 22 April  
2008, rejecting the FTC’s findings of liability in its 
six-year old Rambus case.34 The tortuous history of 

this FTC action has been well-documented and need 
not be repeated here.35 In brief: In 2006, after an 
Administrative Law Judge had ruled against the FTC, 
the Commission in its own de novo adjudication found 
Rambus liable under both Sherman Act section 2 
and FTC Act section 5 for failing to disclose certain 
IP in breach of its duty of good faith to the JEDEC 
standard-setting body. Rambus had participated in 
the SSO from 1992 to June 1996, while certain DRAM 
standards were being developed, without disclosing IP 
that was incorporated in standards eventually adopted 
by JEDEC. In 2002, after Rambus sought to enforce its 
patents, the FTC accused it of monopolising several 
distinct DRAM design markets.36 A raft of private 
litigation followed, much of which is ongoing.37

On Rambus’s appeal of the FTC’s decision, the issues 
were neither market definition nor market power, 
both of which Rambus conceded. Rather, the question 
was whether Rambus’s failure to disclose its IP while 
participating in JEDEC was in fact deceptive and so 
constituted an unlawful acquisition of that monopoly 
power. The DC Circuit found not.38 Interestingly, the FTC 
had stated its theory of liability in the alternative: But 
for Rambus’s deceptive nondisclosure of its IP, JEDEC 
either (1) would have chosen an alternate technology 
for the standards, or (2) would have required Rambus 
to commit to FRAND licensing terms before adopting 
a standard incorporating the Rambus technology. The 
appellate court found the evidence insufficient to show 
that JEDEC had or would have chosen an alternative 
technology for its DRAM standards. On that theory, the 
court remanded the case to the Commission for further 
evidentiary proceedings.

The lost opportunity to secure a FRAND commitment, 
however, was found by the DC Circuit to be legally 
insufficient as an antitrust claim. The FTC failed to 
show anti-competitive harm, because an ‘otherwise 
lawful monopolist’s use of deception simply to obtain 
higher prices normally has no particular tendency to 
exclude rivals and thus to diminish competition.’39 
There is no violation of the Sherman Act where the 
competitive process was not affected, notwithstanding 
higher prices to consumers.40 The SSO’s mere ‘loss of 
an opportunity to seek favorable licensing terms is not 
as such an antitrust harm.’41

The FTC may well seek review of this ruling by the 
Supreme Court.42 It may also, on remand, continue to 
pursue Rambus solely under section 5 of the FTC Act. 
The DC Circuit, however, offered no comfort for that 
course of action. Agreeing with the Administrative Law 
Judge’s 2006 ruling, the court observed that JEDEC’s 
disclosure requirements and duties ‘suffered from a 
staggering lack of defining details,’ leading to ‘serious 
concerns about strength of the evidence’ that Rambus 
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actually deceived JEDEC.43

The DC Circuit’s decision in Rambus undercuts the 
FTC majority’s position in N-Data and cautions against 
expansive Commission enforcement against standard-
setting abuses. First, the market power acquired by 
National when its technology was incorporated into 
the IEEE standards involved no deception, failure to 
disclose, or other misconduct. National’s monopoly 
position, which was later assigned to N-Data, was 
lawfully acquired – just as Rambus acquired its 
monopoly lawfully, even assuming deception by it, in 
the absence of competing alternative technologies that 
the SSO might have chosen. An argument remains 
that N-Data, by reneging on the original USD$1,000 
licensing commitment, acted unlawfully to maintain its 
lawfully acquired monopoly; but the chain of causation 
back to alleged harm to the competitive process in 
the original standard-setting process is tenuous – as 
suggested by the Commission’s reliance on section 5 
and the two dissenting voices in N-Data.

Secondly, the factual record in N-Data, as in Rambus, 
suffers from ambiguities in the rules and conflicting 
practices within IEEE. Since other IEEE members had 
revised initial commitment letters without objection, 
the organisation had no problem posting Vertical’s new 
licensing terms, and new rules forbidding changes to 
licensing commitments were not retroactive, arguably 
neither Vertical nor its successor N-Data breached 
clear or established rules of the IEEE – or at least that 
any breach was not so egregious as to threaten the 
integrity of the SSO process. Absent both deception 
within the SSO and a clear and serious breach of the 
SSO’s rules, even a section 5 claim for unfair acts of 
competition might not survive judicial review in a 
similar case. Finally, if the only harm is higher licensing 
royalties, which under Rambus and Discon does not 
support a section 2 claim, should a section 5 claim 
stand – particularly where the defendant, like N-Data, 
was proposing to license on a FRAND basis?

Concerns with N-Data raised by public 
comments

Literally as the DC Circuit published its opinion in 
Rambus, sixteen entities were in the process of filing 
public comments with the FTC on its proposed action 
and remedial order in N-Data.44 Six, including filings 
by the American Antitrust Institute, state attorneys 
general, and Dell, Inc, were fully supportive of the FTC’s 
decision, expressing deep concern over the danger 
of patent holdups by IP successors in interest.45 The 
majority of comments, however, sought ‘clarification’ of 
the Commission’s decision or sounded warnings about 
harm to the SSO process arising from an overly broad 

reading (or application) of N-Data. In fact, three of 
four commenting SSOs fell into this camp – including 
IEEE, the putative victim of N-Data’s conduct.

IEEE’s comments described in some length both 
its process for setting standards and its IP disclosure 
and licensing policies, acknowledging that at the time 
National gave its original assurance of USD$1,000 
per licence, the irrevocability of such letters was 
only an ‘implicit obligation’, which has since been 
made express.46 The SSO opined that ‘alternative’ 
letters of assurance should remain permissible, since 
some might find them advantageous to original 
commitments.47 Other of IEEE’s comments reflected 
a concern with possible application of the decision to 
FRAND policies and issues. For example: ‘As a matter 
of policy, the IEEE-SA makes no determination of, and 
takes no position on, the reasonableness of royalties or 
other license terms.’48 In commenting on the FTC’s 
‘compromise’ permitting N-Data to charge USD$35,000 
to implementers who fail to accept the original offer, 
IEEE does ‘not understand the Commission to be 
adopting a rule or stating a principle’ that such an 
amount would always be ‘reasonable.’ Further, IEEE 
made a point of noting that the Commission ‘has made 
no finding as to the reasonableness’ of the original 
USD$1,000 licence fee; and that ‘this case does not 
present’ the issues of licences claimed not to comply 
with RAND.49

Other SSOs were more direct in seeking to limit 
the interpretation or application of N-Data. The 
Telecommunications Industry Association (‘TIA’) 
insisted that the IP policies of SSOs ‘must be both 
flexible and predictable. A flexible SDO policy is 
necessary to accommodate the various participants’ 
objectives and business models.’50 In this matter, the 
TIA was concerned that:
	 ‘[U]nless clarified, the Commission’s 

decision in N-Data will cause uncertainty 
concerning the legal ramifications of 
standards development activities that may 
chill the willingness of parties to participate 
in the process. Further, because SDO rules 
and policies reflect a balancing of competing, 
if not conflicting interests and trade-offs 
among the members, such policies should 
not be upset after they are developed merely 
because one party subsequently asserts they 
are unfair.’51

The TIA warned that the FTC’s decision might be 
used to limit the FRAND licensing policies of TIA and 
many other SSOs, or to suggest that SSOs should start 
determining what constitutes ‘reasonable’ royalties 
or terms.52 Citing its own policies to the contrary, TIA 
sought clarification that licensing commitments in SSOs 
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did not have to ‘automatically apply to all evolutions of 
the standard in question or to any and all of the SDO’s 
standards’; that TIA’s RAND policy permitting a licence 
to be made available only on a reciprocal basis was 
allowable; and that licencees were not free, having failed 
to seek a RAND licence, to avoid an infringement claim 
merely because of the patent-holder’s commitment that 
it would make such licences available.53

Others echoed a concern with overly broad 
application of N-Data and a fear that participation 
in SSOs might be discouraged. The Alliance for 
Telecommunications Industry Solutions (‘ATIS’) urged 
that the FTC ‘employ its Section 5 powers judiciously’ 
and that N-Data be ‘limited to the specific facts involved.’ 
An ‘elusive’ unfairness standard could be misused by 
firms, or even if used in good faith could increase the 
disputes among standards participants’ which would 
‘hurt the standards process’ and ‘slow the development 
of standards’.54 ATIS strenuously opposed a per se 
liability for changing an initial licensing assurance: ‘A 
number of legitimate reasons exist that would justify 
and support such a change, and a per se rule would 
cause an imbalance among the varied interests’ of 
SSO participants. Where SSO policies – like those of 
ATIS now and IEEE at the time of National’s 1994 
commitment – do not make assurances irrevocable, 
‘exposing standards participants to potential legal 
claims based upon broad concepts of fairness. . . 
would create a minefield of problems that would be 
antithetical to effective standards development.’55

The ABA’s Section of Science and Technology Law 
also worried about FTC intervention in every SSO 
case in which ‘a patentee arguably engages in unfair 
competition’.56 Citing the importance of SSO flexibility 
in its IP policies, because SSO stakeholders ‘operate 
under different business models or have different 
objectives’, the Section sought a fuller factual record on 
why, eg, the licence required of N-Data was not limited 
to essential claims, included subsequent improvements 
and enhancements, and precluded all other terms 
that might be reasonable and non-discriminatory.57 
The Section’s two basic concerns: (1) If broadly read 
to undercut IEEE’s policies, the decision would create 
uncertainty in SSOs that ‘could discourage patentees 
from participating in the standards development 
process . . .’; and (2) the FTC or private parties might 
use the decision ‘to attempt to modify the [SSO’s] rules 
retroactively’.58

The American Intellectual Property Law Association 
(‘AIPLA’) agreed with ATIS that ‘changes in licensing 
terms may be reasonable and justified under certain 
circumstances’, and joined in warning that ‘the 
Commission should be cautious in exercising jurisdiction 
under section 5 in cases involving disputes between well-

armed competitors, as appears to exist here’.59 Noting the 
difference between prior FTC cases against Dell, Unocal 
and Rambus, all involving deceptive conduct within 
the SSO, AIPLA urged that the record for ‘coercive’ or 
‘oppressive’ conduct, including real consumer harm 
and the inability of implementers to protect themselves, 
should be well developed before FTC intrusion into 
the SSO process. ‘The SSO will often be in the best 
position to balance the various competing interests in the 
standards development process.’60 Requiring an initial 
licensing assurance to cover subsequent improvements, 
moreover, ‘may in many cases discourage patent 
owners from developing improvements that will benefit 
implementers and consumers’.61

Finally worth considering were comments filed by 
Intellectual Ventures (‘IV’), which came from a much 
different perspective. IV described itself as an inventor, 
investor in inventors so that they may conduct research, 
and an acquirer of IP from ‘a wide variety of sources’.62 
IV accepted the FTC’s invitation to comment on 
whether state treble-damage litigation might ensue from 
this section 5 enforcement, responding with a vigorous 
‘yes,’ and explaining why.63 It was therefore important, 
IV urged, to lessen the risk of misinterpretation or 
confusion about the decision, which might otherwise 
discourage patent acquisitions and licences or lower 
the prices paid, thereby devaluing the return from 
‘investment in innovation’, and lessening innovation 
itself.64 In particular, IV urged the Commission to clarify 
that N-Data had actual knowledge of National’s 1994 
commitment at the time it acquired the patents, and 
confirm such knowledge as requisite to N-Data’s liability 
under section 5. IV joined the refrain of those fearing 
extension of N-Data to ‘reasonableness’ disputes under 
the RAND licensing policies so typical in SSOs.65 

AAI Petition re Rembrandt, seeking 
expansion of N-Data to FRAND disputes

Some of the public comments, in seeking to limit or 
clarify N-Data, may have had one eye on a petition 
filed with the FTC barely a month after N-Data was 
announced. On 26 March 2008, the American Antitrust 
Institute (‘AAI’) petitioned the FTC to expand its 
enforcement in the standard-setting context by 
seeking an investigation of Rembrandt IP Management 
(‘Rembrandt’).66 Like N-Data, Rembrandt is a non-
practising entity (‘NPE’), in the business of acquiring 
patents and licensing them for maximum returns.67 
Also like N-Data, it is the successor in interest to 
the original SSO participant, AT&T, which allegedly 
committed to FRAND licensing when its technology was 
incorporated in a digital television standard. AAI claims 
that Rembrandt has reneged on that commitment and 
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is now engaged in a patent holdup, thereby violating 
both section 2 and FTC Act section 5; it seeks to have 
the FTC investigate and prohibit Rembrandt from 
enforcing its patent unless it as the IP owner has first 
offered FRAND terms.68

AAI’s Petition is a thorough and persuasive argument 
for antitrust liability, though it acknowledges some 
weaknesses. For example, the Petition does not assert 
actual knowledge by Rembrandt of the prior FRAND 
licensing commitment, but ‘at least constructive’ 
knowledge.69 And it strains to establish causation 
of monopoly power through later repudiation of a 
predecessor’s commitment to the SSO.70 Relying on 
N-Data – but filed just weeks before the DC Circuit’s 
decision in Rambus – AAI’s argument for liability under 
both section 5 and section 2 of the Sherman Act was 
uninformed by the DC Circuit’s decision.71

The AAI Petition is most noteworthy in its attempt 
to have the FTC extend its enforcement reach beyond 
N-Data, which dealt with a clear change to a fixed dollar 
royalty commitment, to disputes about compliance 
with FRAND licensing commitments. FRAND, by its 
nature, is an inherently vague benchmark for licensing 
terms. Most SSOs rely on FRAND in their IP licensing 
policies,72 but eschew any role in determining what 
those rates are or should be, or whether FRAND 
obligations have been breached. 73 While the literature 
is replete with suggestions about what ‘reasonable’ 
and ‘nondiscriminatory’ should mean, there is little 
widespread consensus.74 The meaning could differ, 
in any event, depending on the context and specific 
wording of the particular SSO’s policies.75

Absent ex-ante commitments on licensing terms within 
the SSO deliberations, courts have become the ultimate 
arbiters of what ‘fair, reasonable and nondiscriminatory’ 
licensing terms should be. Patent courts have for years 
been determining reasonable royalties after findings of 
infringement, but there is little precedent in antitrust 
or SSO litigation. Some definition within the SSO realm 
may be forthcoming in the private antitrust litigation 
brought by Broadcom, which has challenged whether 
Qualcomm’s licensing of its WCDMA wireless patents 
complied with its SSO-based FRAND obligations.76 In 
confirming that Broadcom adequately stated antitrust 
claims last year, the Third Circuit Court of Appeals was 
‘unpersuaded by Qualcomm’s argument that antitrust 
liability cannot turn on so vague a concept as whether 
licensing terms are ‘reasonable’, . . .’77 Nevertheless, 
the number and complexity of differing markets, 
technologies and competitive conditions, overlaid 
with asymmetric licence terms, ‘early adopter’ pricing, 
differing IP bundles and varied applications all make 
daunting the task of determining FRAND compliance 
as part of an antitrust analysis. 

For good reasons, then, antitrust agencies have 
been reluctant to undertake reasonable royalty 
determinations – with the notable exception of the 
FTC’s remedial order in Rambus last year, which set 
maximum royalty rates (and happily did not have to 
deal with the ‘nondiscriminatory’ issue).78 Regardless 
of agency inclination or capability, stacking FRAND 
issues on top of the already-unsteady antitrust 
infrastructure represented by the 3–2 decision in 
N-Data may be an unwise and premature extension 
of FTC enforcement – particularly given the already 
divergent views between the DOJ and FTC. The major 
SSO participants, moreover, would seem quite able to 
protect their licensing interests in the courts, if the 
Broadcom and Nokia challenges to Qualcomm, and 
Intel’s suit against N-Data, are any indication. Finally, 
while litigated disputes on FRAND have been thus far 
infrequent, the issue is clearly arising more frequently. 
In addition to the multi-headed Qualcomm litigation 
and the FTC’s laser focus on SSO abuse, the European 
Commission recently was convinced to enter the SSO 
arena with a Statement of Objections issued to Rambus 
on 30 July 2007, concerning possible infringement 
of Article 82 arising out of the activities challenged 
by the FTC.79 Shortly thereafter, on 1 October 2007, 
came the EC’s announcement of formal proceedings 
against Qualcomm.80 As the number and notoriety 
of FRAND challenges increases, one can only expect 
private parties to seek out every available forum to gain 
leverage during high-stakes licensing negotiations. As 
a government agency with limited resources, the FTC 
might be expected to tamp down the temptation by 
every plaintiff with a FRAND dispute to present its 
antitrust concerns to the Commission. 

The FTC stands undissuaded

Neither the dissenting voices in N-Data, the public 
comment warnings nor the Rambus defeat seem to have 
lessened the FTC’s appetite for applying section 5 to 
various forms of IP abuse in the standard-setting context. 
On 23 September 2008, for example, the Commission 
approved the final consent order in N-Data, adding no 
clarifications or limitations to the statement and analysis 
proposed on 23 January.81 In an interview published in 
August, moreover, Chairman Kovacic stated that despite 
Rambus, ‘I expect the FTC to continue to look for good 
cases involving standards’.82

Most striking, however, was a paper presented in May 
by FTC Commissioner Rosch, one of the 3–2 majority 
in N-Data.83 Assailing the competitive threats posed 
by NPEs – firms that do not themselves make, use or 
sell a product or service but hold intellectual property 
rights for licensing to others84 – the Commissioner 
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suggested a broad future application of section 5. He 
commented favourably on extending antitrust liability 
to those he broadly defined as ‘patent trolls,’85 even 
outside the standard-setting context. A challenge may 
be appropriate under the Sherman Act, he argued, 
even where an NPE does nothing more than purchase 
IP, wait for others to develop products that may infringe, 
and then assert those (presumptively valid) patents 
against the infringing firms. Describing this scenario 
as a ‘patent holdup’, Commissioner Rosch posits that 
‘the troll’s conduct would be subject to challenge under 
the Singer and Kobe Pump theories’ discussed in his 
paper.86 The Commissioner acknowledged that ‘neither 
the Commission nor the Justice Department has ever 
vindicated that theory in an appellate court’; even so, 
such conduct would at least be subject to challenge on 
a stand-alone section 5 basis if there were evidence of 
anti-competitive intent or the absence of a legitimate 
business purpose.87

Since the primary purpose for an NPE is typically 
to license its IP for maximum returns, it is unclear if 
any further intent would be required for NPE liability 
under this view of section 5. One worrisome clue may 
be Commissioner Rosch’s repeated references to NPEs 
as trolls lying ‘in wait’ for others to be locked in before 
asserting their IP.88 The implication is that mere delay in 
asserting the NPE’s legitimate IP rights – even absent any 
misconduct harming the standard-setting process – may 
be sufficient, if by then some are ‘locked in’ to their 
infringing use, to convert an NPE’s conduct from benign 
to exclusionary, or ‘oppressive’ under section 5.89 

Commissioner Rosch concedes that the application 
of section 5 to ‘patent trolls’ outside the standard-
setting context is ‘more problematic’ than otherwise.90 
It is fair to say, however, that his recent paper shows no 
hint of reticence in pushing toward the outer bounds 
of section 5 – no matter the reactions to N-Data and 
the appellate decision in Rambus. 

Further divergence with the DOJ? 

If N-Data proves to be the harbinger of a freshly 
expanded FTC use of section 5 to attack perceived SSO 
abuse, the antitrust policy gap with the DOJ discussed in 
the Introduction to this paper can only become wider. 
First, the DOJ is bound by section 2 of the Sherman Act, 
which has traditionally underlain most enforcement 
by the FTC under section 5 of the FTC Act. To the 
extent the agencies pursue separate enforcement 
against SSO abuse under different statutes, and the 
FTC takes section 5 well beyond the bounds of section 
2, differences in liability outcome threaten the clear 
business and SSO guidance that both agencies have 
sought to provide. The resulting uncertainty could 

damage standard setting and the very competition and 
innovation that SSOs facilitate.

Secondly, apart from the DOJ’s silence on standard 
setting in its 8 September report on single firm conduct, 
there is reason to believe that the DOJ shares the view 
that agency intrusion could damage rather than protect 
the standard-setting process. In a paper presented 
to the ABA Antitrust Section Spring Meeting this 
year, Deputy Assistant Attorney General David Meyer 
addressed the question: when is patent holdup in the 
SSO context ‘an antitrust problem?’91 Describing the 
Division’s perspective: ‘Antitrust has a role to play, but 
it should be a supporting player, not the main event.’92 
AAG Meyer argued that SSOs should have the flexibility 
to fashion their own policies and protections against 
patent holdup. He cited rule-of-reason treatment for 
ex ante discussion of licensing terms or limitations 
and the encouragement offered such efforts by the 
Department’s business review letters, such as those 
issued to VITA and IEEE.93 But just as antitrust 
should not deter SSOs from experimenting with such 
mechanisms to deter holdup, ‘standards users should 
not look to antitrust as an omnipresent shield against 
the desire of patent owners to collect royalties . . . . 
If antitrust claims are too easy to assert, antitrust will 
threaten the efficiency of the standards development 
process.’94 Where statements are not objectively false, 
or omissions are made absent any clear duty to disclose 
during the SSO process, a continuing threat of trebled 
damages or caps on royalty rates would cause IP holders 
‘to think twice about participating’95 in SSO activities. 
In sum, antitrust should not impose liability:
	 ‘every time the mechanism chosen by the 

SDO fails to avoid hold up, and a decision 
maker (judge, jury or Commission) believes 
the resulting price charged was excessive. 
Instead, antitrust should focus on the 
propriety of the SDO process itself, and . . . 
impose liability only where competition has 
been harmed.’96

It may be that the FTC’s aggressive use of section 
5 in standard- setting is more in harmony with the 
EU’s approach than with that of the DOJ today; the 
progress of Qualcomm  and Rambus before the European 
Commission will reveal more about that. For now, in the 
US, the two agencies have clearly different views about 
how much intervention is wise concerning single-firm 
conduct in general, and standard-setting in particular. 
That difference is only partly explained by the FTC’s 
unique authority under section 5 of the FTC Act.

As SSOs take further advantage of ex ante licensing 
latitude and business review letters; as the intricate 
dynamics and wide variances among SSOs are better 
understood; as the flood of ‘bad’ patents recedes 
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in the face of Supreme Court decisions, Patent and 
Trademark Office changes and reform legislation;97 as 
we see whether private treble-damage litigation ensues 
after N-Data; and as further appellate guidance comes 
forward in Rambus, Qualcomm and other litigation; the 
need for the FTC, alone under section 5, to pursue 
SSO enforcement may prove a lessened imperative. 
In the meantime, SSOs and their participants would 
be well served by cautious intervention, increased 
guidance about their antitrust risks98 and more 
consistency by the two US antitrust agencies in 
addressing unilateral conduct.
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